

SECTION XII-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4380 AND 4381 of 2009.**

WITH  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2 IN CA.NO. 4380 OF 2009  
(Application for Vacating Stay)  
AND  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4 in C.A. No. 4381 of 2009  
(Application for Vacating Stay)  
WITH  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3 OF 2012 in C.A. No.4380 OF 2009.  
(Application for impleadment)

A.P. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ..Appellant  
VERSUS  
GOLKONDA KRISHNA PRASAD AND ORS. ..Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29<sup>th</sup> July, 2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

“At the request of learned counsel for the petitioner, post after four weeks.”

These are appeals by Special Leave filed against the Judgment and Order dated 10<sup>th</sup> September, 2007 and 5<sup>th</sup> October, 2007 of the High Court of Judicature, Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad in W.P No. 17401 of 2007 and W.P No. 20738 of 2007.

The Interlocutory Application No. 2 in CA No. 4380 if 2009 and Interlocutory Application No. 4 in CA No. 4381 of 2009 in the Appeals above-mentioned were listed before the Court on 6<sup>th</sup> July, 2012, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Let I.A. Nos.2 and 4, be taken up for consideration along with the civil appeals on 31<sup>st</sup> July, 2012, and be listed within first five items of the hearing group.”

Service position of the Appeals above-mentioned is here as under:-

**Civil Appeal No. 4380 of 2009**

It is submitted that there are nine Respondent in the appeal above-mentioned. Respondent Nos. 1, 3 to 9 are represented by Mr. A.Subba Rao, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 2 is represented by M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, Advocates.

Service is complete.

**Civil Appeal No. 4381 of 2009**

It is submitted that there are six respondent in the appeal above-mentioned. Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 are represented by M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, Advocates. Respondent Nos. 4 to 6 are represented by Mr.A.Subba Rao, Advocate. Respondent No. 1 is served with the notice, but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Mr.Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate has on 6<sup>th</sup> January, 2011, filed common counter affidavit on behalf of appellant in both the applications, but no rejoinder affidavit has been filed so far.

It is lastly submitted that Mr.Navneet Choudhury, Advocate has on 30<sup>th</sup> July, 2012, filed Application for impleadment with affidavit in C.A. No.4380 of 2009 (registered as Interlocutory Application no. 3 of 2012).

In compliance of circulars dated 3<sup>rd</sup> December, 2014 and 5<sup>th</sup> December, 2014, Original Records have been returned back.

It is further submitted that counsel for parties have not filed statement of case and in terms of Order XIX Rule 32(2) Supreme Court Rules, 2013, and its proviso, where a party does not file statement of case within the time prescribed, it shall be presumed that the party does not desire to file statement of case and so far as appellant is concerned, it shall be presumed that the appellant has adopted list of dates/synopsis as statement of case.

The aforesaid appeals alongwith applications are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 31<sup>st</sup> day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr.Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate
- 2.Mr.A.Subba Rao, Advocate
- 3.Mr.Navneet Choudhury, Advocate
4. M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, Advocates

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR